AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 19
__________________________________________________________________________________________ X
ROBERT SANCHEZ TURNER,

Petitioner,
v.

AL THOMAS, JR., IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY AND

HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF OF CHARLOTTESVILLE
POLICE DEPARTMENT; CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE,
VIRGINIA; W. STEVEN FLAHERTY, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL
CAPACITY,

Respondents,

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

I, Simone Cintron, being duly sworn according to law and being over
the age of 18, upon my oath depose and say that:

I am retained by Counsel of Record for Petitioner.

That on the 17th day of October, 2019, I served the within Petition for a
Writ of Certiorari in the above-captioned matter upon:

Michelle S. Kallen

Mark Rankin Herring

Toby J. Heytens

Erin Rose McNeill

Samuel Thurston Towell

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF VIRGINIA
202 North Ninth Street

Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 786-7704

MKallen@oag.state.va.us
oagcriminallitigation@oag.state.va.us
theytens@oag.state.va.us
emcneill@oag.state.va.us
stowell@oag.state.va.us

Counsel for Respondent W. Steven Flaherty



David P. Corrigan

Jeremy D. Capps

Douglas E. Pittman

HARMAN CLAYTOR CORRIGAN & WELLMAN, P.C.
4951 Lake Brook Drive

Glen Allen, VA 23060

(804) 747-5200

dcorrigan@hcew.com

jcapps@hccw.com

dpittman@hccw.com

Counsel for Respondent Al Thomas, Jr.

Richard H. Milnor

ZUNKA, MILNOR & CARTER LTD

414 Park Street

Charlottesville, VA 22902

(434) 977-0191

rmilnor@zmec-law.com

Counsel for Respondent City of Charlottesuille

by depositing three copies of same, addressed to each individual respectively,
and enclosed in a post-paid, properly addressed wrapper, in an official
depository maintained by the United States Postal Service, via Express Mail.

That on the same date as above, I sent to this Court forty copies and 1
un-bound copy of the within Petition for a Writ of Certiorari and three
hundred dollar filing fee check through the United States Postal Service by

Express Mail, postage prepaid.

In addition, the brief has been submitted electronically through the
Court’s electronic filing system.

All parties required to be served have been served.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and
correct.
s
/" Executedan this 17% day of October, 2019.

< Simone Cintron

COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 + (800) 359-6859
www.counselpress.com



Sworn to and subscribed before me this 17th day of October, 2019.

Ll

Elias Melendez

Notary Public State of New York
No. 24-4799661

Qualified in Kings County
Commission Expires Aug. 31, 2021
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